
2016 Capital Area Activities Conference Red Division Champions 

 
 

2- Beau Yabs 17- Jack Horan 42- Stone Bond 71- Michael Joseph 

3- Carson Motz 18- Kade Preston 44- David Locher 72- Chase Benner 

4- Anthony Joseph 20- Noah Koenigsknecht 48- Nicklas Krause 73- Nicholas Vanis 

5- Will Nagle 21- Michael Wilkinson 50- Cade Skaar 74- Jacob Hood 

6- Darron Weber Jr.  22- Michael Stygles 52- Cameron VanDeuren 75- Zachary Shantry 

7- Alec Guillaume 23- JD Ross 53- Evan Sparling 77- Teddy Samra 

8- Edward Beyer 28- Gabe Larner 54- Dawson Heath 79- Cameron Feguer 

9- Caleb Aungst 30- Ryan Madar 56- Logan Frenczli 81- Andrew Mello 

10- Gunny Thomas 31- Derek Hamp 59- Nicholas Neros 84- Jacob Chambers 

11- Nicholas Simon 34- Bryce Cummings 60- Andrew Dalessandro 85- William Cooney 

12- Stephen Walker 35- Alexander Flower 64- Nicholas George 88- Jack Lovejoy 

14- Alan Smith 36- Nicholas Flower 65- Adam Stone  

16- Benjamin Ruegsegger 40- Joshua Johnson 68- Cole Ozbun  

 
Head Coach: Rob Zimmerman 

Assistant Coaches: Kyle Haskell, Tim Williams, Phillip Wilson, John Vertalka, James More, Matt Boulus and Marcus Fray 
Team Doctor: Mark Schaar; Trainer: Steven Jenkins; Strength Coach: Justin Hartig 

Stats: Ron Wilcox, Andrew Coveart and Kevin Coveart; Scouting Coordinator: Will Carpenter 
 

CAAC RED CONFERENCE FINAL STANDINGS 

Team Conference Overall 

DEWITT* 5-0 10-2 

MASON* 4-1 9-2 

ST. JOHNS 3-2 5-4 

HASLETT 2-3 4-5 

LANSING WAVERLY 1-4 2-7 

OWOSSO 0-5 0-9 

*Playoff Qualifier 



DeWitt Football 2016 Defensive Stats Year to Date
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2 Beau Yabs 17 8 0.0 25 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

3 Carson Motz 3 4 0.0 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

4 Anthony Joseph 2 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Will Nagle 1 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Darron Weber Jr. 6 4 1.0 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Alec Guillaume 22 31 6.0 59 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

8 Edward Beyer 5 18 0.0 23 1 0 0 0 0 0 3

9 caleb Aungst 1 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Gunny Thomas 1 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Nicholas Simon 39 67 3.5 110 2 1 1 1 0 0 1

12 Stephen Walker 25 27 0.0 52 0 1 7 1 0 0 3

14 Alan Smith 17 17 0.0 34 0 0 7 2 0 0 0

16 Benjamin Ruegsegger 1 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Jack Horan 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Kade Preston 2 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Noah Koenighsknecht 1 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 Michael Wilkinson 25 11 0.0 36 1 0 2 0 0 0 1

22 Michael Stygles 32 37 3.0 72 0 0 1 1 0 0 1

23 JD Ross 20 12 0.0 32 0 0 2 2 0 0 21

24 Gabriel Larner 29 40 5.5 75 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

28 Tyler Warren 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 Ryan Madar 2 2 1.0 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

31 Derek Hamp 12 4 0.0 16 0 0 1 1 0 0 1

34 Bryce Cummings 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Alexander Flower 3 2 0.0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Nicholas Flower 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

40 Joshua Johnson 2 2 1.0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

42 Stone Bond 4 2 0.0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

44 David Locher 5 2 0.0 7 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

48 Nicklas Krause 13 13 0.0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

50 Cade Skaar 25 32 7.0 64 2 3 2 0 0 0 0

52 Cameron Vandeuren 2 3 0.0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

53 Evan Sparling 3 2 0.0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

54 Dawsen Heath 1 1 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

56 Logan Frenczli 2 4 0.0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

59 Nicholas Neros 1 8 0.0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 Andrew Dalessandro 4 14 1.0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

64 Nicholas George 1 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

65 Adam Stone 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

68 Cole Ozbun 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

71 Michael Joseph 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

72 Chase Benner 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

73 Nicholas Vanis 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

74 Jacob Hood 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

75 Zachary Shantry 1 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

77 Teddy Samra 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

78 Cameron Feguer 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

81 Andrew Mello 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

84 Jacob Chambers 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 William Cooney 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

88 Jack Lovejoy 0 1 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Team Totals 313 363 29.0 705 7 6 29 9 0 1 38



DeWitt Football 2016 Offense

No. Player Att. Comp Yards TDs Int Pct Long Att Yards Lost Net TDs Avg Long Rec Yards TDs Avg Long

Team Totals 166 83 1628 23 12 50.0 72 422 3386 89 3297 42 7.8 94 83 1628 23 19.6 72

2 Beau Yabs  18 173 5 168 0 9.3 26 8 111 1 13.9 20

3 Carson Motz  11 60 0 60 0 5.5 13

4 Anthony Joseph 11 6 68 1 0 54.5 30 14 32 12 20 1 1.4 15 1 6 0 6.0 6

5 Will Nagle 155 77 1560 22 12 49.7 72 64 393 26 367 4 5.7 34

6 Darron Weber  37 290 18 272 4 7.4 44 2 9 0 4.5 10

7 Alex Guillaume        7 110 0 15.7 32

11 Nick Simon 1 4 0 4 1 4.0 4 1 11 0 11.0 11

14 Alan Smith         17 415 10 24.4 72

18 Cade Preston 4 42 0 10.5 14

20 Noah Koenigsknect    11 369 5 33.5 65

23 JD Ross  99 1043 20 1023 16 10.3 90 24 473 6 19.7 70

31 Derek Hamp 5 62 1 12.4 30

35 Alex Flower 1 5 0 5 0 5.0 5

44 David Locher    106 931 7 924 10 8.7 94      

48 Nick Krause    71 455 1 454 6 6.4 78 1 9 0 9.0 9

81 Andrew Mello         1 5 0 5.0 5

84 Jacob Chambers         1 6 0 6.0 6

Passing Rushing Receiving



DeWitt Football 2016 Special Teams

Kicking & Punting

No Player Number Yards Avg T'Backs Number Yards Avg Long Inside 20 T'Backs

4 Anthony Joseph 81 3815 47.1 27

5 Will Nagle     27 945 35.0 50 10 1

17 Jack Horan 5 218 43.6 0       

Place Kicking

No Player Att. Made Pct Blocked Att Made Pct Long Blocked

17 Jack Horan 64 59 92.2% 4 3 3 100.0% 33 0

Returns

No Player Number Yards Avg Long TDs Number Yards Avg Long TDs

6 Darron Weber      2 17 8.5 17 0

14 Alan Smith 4 31 7.8 18 0      

22 Michael Stygles 4 54 13.5 19 0

23 JD Ross 1 30 30.0 30 0 12 310 25.8 90 1

31 Derek Hamp      6 109 18.2 25 0

Kickoffs Punts

Punt Returns Kickoff Returns

Extra Points Field Goals



DEWITT FOOTBALL 2016 
OVERALL PROGRAM RESULTS 

 

 VARSITY JUNIOR VARSITY FRESHMAN 

Opponent Result DeWitt Opp Result DeWitt Opp Result DeWitt Opp 

at Linden W 42 14 W 48 8 L 13 21 

at Grand Ledge L 21 28 W 32 12 L 22 36 

Waverly W 51 14 W 
Holt 

46 0 W 33 18 

at Mason W 47 0 W 
Three Rivers 

56 15 W 14 7 

Owosso W 52 7 W 56 16 W 24 22 

 Haslett W 48 0 W 48 0 L 23 24 

at St. Johns W 27 7 W 56 6 W 47 20 

Menominee W 48 14 W 

 

58 24 L 
Flint Powers 

14 26 

at Portage Northern W 49 14 W 60 8 W 34 33 

(H)East Lansing W 21 7       

  (H) Mason W 45 10       

(H)St. Mary’s L 28 35       

          

          

Overall Scores  476 150  460 89  236 195 

League Record  5-0   5-0   4-1  

Overall Record  10-2   9-0   5-4  

 

 

 

CAAC RED CONFERENCE FINAL STANDINGS 

Team Conference Overall 

DEWITT* 5-0 10-2 

MASON* 4-1 9-2 

ST. JOHNS 3-2 5-4 

HASLETT 2-3 4-5 

LANSING WAVERLY 1-4 2-7 

OWOSSO 0-5 0-9 

  *Playoff Qualifier 
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